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AT DAVID ba \(\/

Flled# 27894286

DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE OF THE ONTARIO MOTOR VEHICLE INDUSTRY COUNCIL

IN THE MATTER OF A DISCIPLINEH URSUANT TO THE MOTOR
VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002, S.0. 2002, ¢.30, S¢ch. B
BETWEEN:
REGISTRAR, MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS ACT, 2002
-and -

2178407 ONTARIO INC.
o/a FAYAD AUTO SALES

-and -
MOHOMAD FAYAD
~and -

JAMAL FAYAD

AGREED STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PENALTY

2178407 Ontario Inc. o/a Fayad Auto Sales, Mohomad Fayad and Jamal Fayad have
breached the following:

Section 7 of the Code of Ethics, Reguiation 332/08
Section 9 of the Code of Ethics, Regulation 332/08

SUMMARY OF AGREEMENT

The parties to this proceeding agree that:

1. 2178407 Ontaric Inc. o/a Fayad Auto Sales (the *Dealer”) was first registered as a motor
vehicle dealer inl or around December 2008. Mohomad Fayad (“Mohomad®) was first
registered as @ motor vehicle salesperson in or around December 2008, Jamal Fayad
{"Jamal”) was first registered as a motor vehicle salasperson in or around December
2008. At all materlal times, both Mohomad and Jamal were directors of the Dealer.
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PAGE 1/ ° ROVD AT 2182015 2:44:27 Pt {£ asterns Standand Tlwaj * SVR:OMVICFAX.B/3 * DHISASS? * CSID19 285 5939 * DURATION (a2



Fayad Auto Salss 519-285-5909 p.2

. On or about December 18, 2008, the Dealer executed terms and conditions of
registration, a copy of which are attached hereto as schedule "A”. As per condition 6, the
Dealer agreed to comply with OMVIC's Code of Ethics and Standards of Business
Practice as may be amended from time to time. As per candition 20, the Dealer agreed
to disclose In writing on the blll of sale all material facts about the vehicles it sells to its
customers, including but not limited to, accidented and repaired and insurance write-off.

. In the winter of 2008, OMVIC issued a Dealer Standard publication which highlighted
some of the upcoming changes that would take ptace when the Motor Vehicle Dealers
Act, 2002 (the “Act”) came into effect, including enhanced vehicle disclosures to be in
writing on the purchase agreement.

. Inor around December 2008, OMVIC issued a huiletin which highlighted some of the

upcoming changes that would take place when the Mofor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002 (lhe
“Act’) came Into effect, including enhanced vehicle disclosures to be in writing on the
purchase agreement. ’

. During an inspection dated September 8, 2010, disclosure was discussed in detail with
the Dealer.

. OMVIC issued the following Dealer Standard publications reminding dealers of their
obligations to provide consumers with written disclosure of vehicle’s history and
condition, such as accident repair history:

a. Summer 2011
b. Summer 2012
¢c. Winter 2013

d. Fall2013

. Furthermore, OMVIC issued the following dealer bulletins which also reminded dealers
of their obligations to provide consumers with written disciosure of vehicle's history and
condition, such as accident repalr history:

a. January 2010
b. September 2012
c. Decembar 2013

Material Fa lon-Disclosure;

8. On or about December 4, 2013, the Dealer purchased a 2008 Dodge Caravan (VIN

1D4GP24RX6B589640), with the following declarations:

a. Vehicle has been declared a total loss by the insurer
b. The manufacturers [sic] warranty has been cancelled
€. Repalr Estimate $6,362

d. Vehicle Ownership is branded: ON-Salvage

On or about December 24, 2013, the Dealer sold this vehicle without providing the
purchaser with the required written disclosure of all of A, B and C above. This Is contrary
sections 42(18), 42(20), 42(21) and 42(25) of Regulation 333/08, as well as sections 7
and 9 of the Code of Ethics. The Dealer has subsequently provided OMVIC with

M
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confirmation that the purchaser is now fully aware of their vehicle's pertinent accident
repalr history.

On or about December 4, 2013, the Dealer purchased a 2008 Hyundail Sonata (VIN
SNPET46C88H363000), with the following declarations:

Vehicle has been declared a total loss by the insurer
The manufacturers [sic] warranty has been cancelled
Repair Estimate $8,827

Vehicle Ownership is branded: ON-Salvage

copw

This vehicle alzo had an insurance claim in 2010 in the amount of $4,548. On or about
January, 2013, the Dealer sold this vehicle without providing the purchaser with the
raquired written digclosura of A, B and C above, as well as tha Insurance claim from
2010. This is contrary sections 42(19), 42(20), 42(21) and 42{25) of Regulation 333/08,
as well as sactions 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethics. The Dealer has subsequently provided
OMVIC with confirmation that the purchaser is now fully aware of their vehicle's pertinent
accident repair history.

On or about December 18, 2013, the Dealer purchased a 2008 Pontiac Torrent (VIN
2CKDLB3F266188900). This vehicle had an accident repair hisiory In the amount of
$8,509. On or about February 19, 2014, the Dealer sold this vehicle without disclosing its
$8,509 accident repair history. This is contrary to section 42(19) and 42(26) of
Regulatior: 333/08, as well as sections 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethics. The Dealer has
subsequently provided OMVIC with confirmation that the purchaser is now fully aware of
{heir vehicle's pertinent accldent repair history.

©On or about February 25, 20014, the Dealer purchased a 2003 Mazda Tribute
(4F2CZ2984183KMODE08), declared with a Minisiry of Transportation brand of salvage.
This vehicle also had an accident repair history in the amount of $4,007 and $9,318. On
or about March 17, 2014, the Dealer scld this vehicle without disclosing the accurale
accident repair history dollar amount, as required by section 42(19) and 42(25) of
Regulation 333/08, as well as sections 7 and 9 of the Code of Ethics. The Dealer has
subsequently provided OMVIC with confirmation that the purchaser is now fully aware of
their vehidle's pertinent accident repair history. . :

On or about February 13, 2014, the Dealer purchased a 2009 Mazda B4000 (VIN
4F4ZR47E29PM01633), with the following declarations:

a. Vehicle has been declared a total loss by the insurer
k. The manufacturers [sicg warranty has been cancelled
¢. Repalr Estimate $12,323

On or about March 28, 2014, the Dealer sold this vehicle without providing the purchaser
with the required written disclosure of all of the above. This is contrary sections 42¢19),
42(20), 42(21) and 42(25) of Regulation 333/08, s well as sections 7 and & of the Code
of Ethics. The Dealer has subsequently provided OMVIC with confirmation that the
purchaser is now fully aware of their vehicle’s pertinent accident repair history.

On or about February 6, 2014, the Dealer purchased a 2008 Honda CR-V (VIN
SJGRE48718L815524), with the following declarations:

& Vehicle has been declared a total loss by the insurer

b. The manufacturers [sic] warranty has been cancelled
¢. Repalir Estimate $11,005
wmf
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On or about May 12, 2014, the Dealer sold this vehicle without providing the purchaser
with the required written disclosure of all of the above. This is contrary sections 42(19),
42&?0), 42(21) and 42(25) of Regulatior 333/08, as well as sections 7 and 9 of the Code
of £thics. The Dealer has subsequently provided OMVIC with confirmation that the

purchaser is now fully aware of their vehicle's pertinent accident repair history.

14. On or about February 20, 2014, the Dealer purchased a 2008 Nissan Versa (VIN
3N1BC13E481.377901), with the following declarations:

a. Vehicle has been declared a total loss by the Insurer
b. The manufacturers [sic] warranty has been cancelled
c. Repair Estimate $6,980

d. Vehicle Ownership is branded: ON-Salvage

On or about May 18, 2014, the Dealer sold this vehicle without groviding the purchaser
with the required written disclosure of A, B and C from above. This is contrary sections
42(19), 42(20), 42(21) and 42¢(25} of Regulation 333/08, as well as sections 7 and 9 of
the Code of Ethics. The Dealer has subsequently provided OCMVIC with confirmation that
the purchaser is now fully aware of their vehicle's perlinent accident repair history.

By failing to comply with the following regulations under the Motaor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002

Addltional disclosure information in contracts

42. (19} If the total costs of repairs to fix the damage caused to the motor vehicle by an
incident exceed $3,000, a statement to that effect and if the registered motor vehicle
dealer knew the total cost, a statement of the total costs.

(20) if the manufacturer's wammanty on the motor vehicle was cancelled, a statement to
that effect.
(21) If the motor vehicle was declared by an insurer to be a totat loss, regardiess of

whether the vehicle was classified as ireparable or as salvage under section 199.1 ¢f the
Highway Traific Act, a statement to that effect.

(25) Any other fact about the motor vehicles that, if disclosed, could reasonably be
expected to influence the decision of a reasonable purchaser or lessee to buy or lease the
vehicle.

it is thereby agreed that the Dealer, Mohomad and Jamat have breached the following sections
of the Code of Ethics, as set out in Regulation 332/08:

7. A registrant shall ensure that all documents used by the registrant in the course of a
trade In a motor vehicle are current and comply with the law.

9. In carrying on business, a registrant shail not engage in any act or omission that,
having regard to all of the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded as disgraceful,
dishonourable, unprofessional or unbecoming of a registrant. 4,

LAY,
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NTS ISSION ON PENALTY:

1. The Dealer agrees to pay a fine in the amount of $6,000. $1,000 will be paid upfront

(within 30 days of the date of the date of the Discipline Committee Order) and the
remaining balance with be paid within 180 days of the Discipline Committee Order. The
fine is payable to the Ontario Motor Vehicle industry Council.

Mohomad agrees to successiully complete the OMVIC certification course, within 90
days of the date of the Discipline Committee Order. The Dealer will incur all costs
assoclated with this.

. The Dealer agrees to offer all registered salespeople the opportunity to complete the

OMVIC certification course, within 80 days of the date of the Discipline Committee
Order. The dealer will incur all costs associaled with this.

. The Dealer agrees to comply with the Mofor Vehicle Dealars Act, 2002 and Standards of

Business Practice, as may be amended from time to time.

By signature below, | acknowledge that | have read and understand the penalty outlined
heréin and agree to the said terms and/or conditions and that | exercised my right to be
represented by Counsel ar agent In this matter. | understand, acknowledge and consent
to waive the requirement for a hearing and to request an Order from the Chair of the
Discipline Committee that includes this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty as a final
seftlement of this matter.

DATED AT, _Mg&&rulsﬂ&cwmv oF__| & , 2015
a—

M@MLﬂgg/

{please print)

Mohomad Fayad

-”W

(signature)

T

Mohomad Fayad

M /

Registrant’ ials

PAGE 5/5 = RCVD AT 21182015 24477 P [Eestem Standard Time] » SVR:OMVICFAXE/3 ~ DHISISS * CSI0:519 285 5999 * DURATION tmm 4010320



Fayad Auio Sales 519-285-5099 p.6

By signature below, | acknowledge that | have read and understand the pewnalty vutlined
herein and agree to the sald terms and/or conditions and that | exercised my right to be
represented by Counsel or agent in this matter. | understand, acknowledge and consent
to waive the requirement for a hearing and to request an Order from the Chair of the
Discipline Committee that Includes this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty as a final
setilement of this matter.

DATEDATWQEQ}%' g THIS FPbiyurypaY oF___/ g 2015
Jﬂmux (- @W

(please print)
Jamal Fayad

j ure;l‘/ |
Jamal Fayad

By signature below, | acknowledge that | have read and understand the penailty outlined
herein and agree to the said terms and/or conditions and that | exercised my right to be
represented by Counsel or agent in this matter. | understand, acknowledge and consent
o waive the requirement for a hearing and to request an Order from the Chair of the
Discipline Committee that includes this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty as a final
settlement of this matter.

-
DATED AT, vy THIS ff&g&g@m or__/8 , 2015
2 ("—.‘-
e,

{please print)

=

(signature)
| have the authority to bind the dealership:
2178407 Ontario Inc. o/a Fayad Auto Sales

£ /
2%
Regist

W tials

PAGE 66 " ROVD AT 2NR2015 2:4427 Pt [Exstern Standacd Time) * SVR:CIHVICFAX B/ * DISISS? ™ CSI0:519 705 5999 = DURATION (mine3 0320



By signature below the Registrar agrees, acknowledges, understands and consents to
the final settlement of this matter by way of this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty.

b s
DATED AT_/er2~ THIS_ /£ "%~ DAY OF _/## %% )" 2015

r"} &
Mety/Jare South,
Registr@dr, Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002

Pursuant to Rule 1.07, | accept this Agreed Statement of Facts and Penalty from the Parties
identified above:

DATED AT, ZOV}C/U L1 _THIS ;23 DAY OF /,64 , 2015

o,

Catherine Poultney
Chair, Discipline Committee of the
Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Councit
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